

No. 07-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES V. CROSBY, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIE MATHEWS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

GUY BENNETT RUBIN
RUBIN & RUBIN
520 South Federal
Highway
P.O. Box 395
Stuart, Florida 34995
(772) 283-2004

Counsel for Respondent

November 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Factual Background 1

 B. Proceedings Below 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 6

 A. The Eleventh Circuit Correctly Stated
 the Applicable Law Regarding
 Qualified Immunity. 6

 B. The Eleventh Circuit Properly Applied
 This Court’s Qualified Immunity Test. 7

 C. The Decision Below Is Correct. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	7, 9
<i>Estate of Davis by Ostenfeld v. Delo</i> , 115 F.3d 1338 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	11
<i>Fundiller v. City of Cooper City</i> , 777 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Hale v. Tallapoosa County</i> , 50 F.3d 1579 (11th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	8
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993)	11-12
<i>McGee v. Barrett</i> , 2007 WL 1799650 (N.D. Ga. June 19, 2007)	9-10
<i>Muhammad v. Washington Mutual F.A.</i> , 2007 WL 1020840 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2007)	10
<i>Rivas v. Freeman</i> , 940 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1991)	10-11

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 5, 7, 8

Skrnich v. Thornton,
280 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2002) 2

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997) 9

Ware v. Jackson County, Missouri,
150 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 1998) 12

STATUTE AND RULE

42 U.S.C. § 1983 4

S. Ct. R. 10 7
